

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN Tuguegarao City

NINTH CITY COUNCIL



## EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 101<sup>st</sup> REGULAR SESSION OF THE NINTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON JULY 30, 2024, (TUESDAY), 09:00 A.M., AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

## PRESENT:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II Hon. Maria Rosario B. Soriano Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan Hon. Gilbert S. Labang Hon. Jude T. Bayona Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes Hon. Arnel T. Arugay Hon. Grace B. Arago Hon. Tirso V. Mangada Hon. Marc Aldous C. Baccay Hon. Restituto C. Ramirez Hon. Cerene Pearl T. Quilang

## ABSENT:

Hon. Mark Angelo B. Dayag Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (on Privilege Leave) Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (on Sick Leave)

## CITY RESOLUTION NO. 494-09-2024

RESOLUTION COMMENDING DR. EMMANUEL SALVADOR LINGAN BARIAS OF BARANGAY CENTRO 9, ONE OF THE AWARDEES OF THE "DANGAL NG LAHING CAGAYANO 2024," FOR BEING AWARDED THE "GINTONG MEDALYA" FOR MEDICINE HELD AT CAGAYAN SPORTS COLISEUM LAST JUNE 28, 2024

Sponsors:Hon. Arnel T. Arugay<br/>Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II<br/>Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II<br/>Hon. Maria Rosario B. Soriano<br/>Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz<br/>Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan<br/>Hon. Gilbert S. Labang<br/>Hon. Jude T. Bayona<br/>Hon. Jude T. Bayona<br/>Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes<br/>Hon. Grace B. Arago<br/>Hon. Tirso V. Mangada<br/>Hon. Marc Aldous C. Baccay<br/>Hon. Restituto C. Ramirez<br/>Hon. Cerene Pearl T. Quilang

WHEREAS, Cagayan Governor Manuel N. Mamba launched the Dangal ng Lahing Cagayano Awards in 2017 in a bid to recognize Cagayanos who made "exemplary contributions to the progress, honor and glory of the province" on a national and international scale as the centerpiece of the year's Aggao Nac Cagayan event;

WHEREAS, the Dangal ng Lahing Cagayano Awards is an excellent forum for showcasing the Cagayanos' world-class integrity and excellence to the rest of the country and across the globe;

Page 1 of 2



WHEREAS, the essential norms that make a Cagayano worthy of the Dangal ng Lahing Cagayano Award are honor, excellence and the values of genuine goodness;

WHEREAS, the Search is a platform for presenting a Cagayano's brilliance, whose honesty, tenacity, passion, service and noble ideas are his/her pride;

**WHEREAS**, the nominees must have made significant contributions to nation-building, served their communities in exceptional ways, went above and beyond the call of duty, and acted as an inspiration to their peers, particularly their fellow Cagayanos;

WHEREAS, the nominees were chosen based on three criteria: professional achievement and integrity in their field of endeavor, contribution to the community or province, and service above and beyond the call of duty;

WHEREAS, DR. EMMANUEL SALVADOR LINGAN BARIAS treated 40,000 patients in the United States of America without hesitation in terms of language and culture when lives were at danger during the COVID-19 pandemic;

WHEREAS, DR. EMMANUEL SALVADOR LINGAN BARIAS, a Doctor of Medicine in Oklahoma, USA and a domicile of Barangay Centro 9, was awarded the "Gintong Medalya" for Medicine in the Dangal ng Lahing Cagayano 2024;

WHEREAS, the excellent performance and contributions of DR. EMMANUEL SALVADOR LINGAN BARIAS are worthy of recognition and makes him a model of Tuguegarao City;

WHEREAS, the Tuguegarao City Government recognizes the excellent performance and contributions of Dr. Emmanuel Salvador Lingan Barias for bringing honor and prestige to the city, worthy of admiration and emulation.

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to commend DR. EMMANUEL SALVADOR LINGAN BARIAS of Barangay Centro 9, one of the Awardees of the "Dangal ng Lahing Cagayano 2024," for being awarded the "Gintong Medalya" for Medicine held at Cagayan Sports Coliseum last June 28, 2024.

**RESOLVED FURTHER**, to furnish a copy of this Resolution to Dr. Emmanuel Salvador Lingan Bariasfor his information.

On joint motion, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 494-09-2024 was APPROVED.

х-х-х

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

Secretary to the Sunggunian H

ATTESTED: HON. BIENVENIDO C. DE GUZMAN II City Vice Mayor Presiding Officer Date: 07 - 31 - 2024

cel